LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2008

No. 27	

Introduced by Council Members James, Fidler, Gentile, Mendez, Nelson, Palma, Vacca, Gerson, de Blasio, White Jr., Oddo, Dickens, Garodnick, Monserrate and Sears.

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to providing notice to the state concerning disciplinary proceedings against certain professionals.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Article 104 of chapter one of title 28 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 28-104.2.1.6 to read as follows:

§28-104.2.1.6 Notice to the state department of education. The department shall provide written notice to the New York state department of education of any professional engineer or registered architect who was the subject of any disciplinary proceeding where there has been an adverse determination or sanction by the department including any settlement agreement that is reached between the parties that resulted in a sanction of privileges being imposed by the department. Such notice shall be sent within ten business days after a determination is made in any such disciplinary proceeding or after a settlement of such proceeding has been reached, and shall include the name, and business firm name and address of such professional engineer or registered architect, as well as any supporting documentation for the sanction imposed. The department shall also provide such notice to the state department of education of any professional engineer or registered architect that has been the subject of any disciplinary proceeding where there has been an adverse determination or sanction by the department within the five calendar years immediately preceding the effective date of this section.

§2. This local law shall take effect immediately.

The City of New York, Office of the City Clerk, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on June 12, 2008 and approved by the Mayor on June 30, 2008.

Hector L. Diaz, City Clerk Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MUNICIPAL HOME RULE LAW § 27

Pursuant to the provisions of Municipal Home Rule Law § 27, I hereby certify that the enclosed Local Law (Local Law 027 of 2008, Council Int. No. 511-A) contains the correct text and:

Received the following vote at the meeting of the New York City Council on June 12, 2008: 48 For, 0 Against, 0 Not Voting

Was signed by the Mayor on June 30, 2008 Was returned to the City Clerk on July 1, 2008.

Jeffrey D. Friedlander, Acting Corporation Counsel.